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iptst* firm sn rw , s r fa ir f sft q i w f t  i n m  t  sprnr s r  TfT |
s fk i f i t fir srtst *rt *tpt facn^r % far* ?tt, ^ f spttst s r

*i*f ?

i t h  swrr fa $ : t t c ^w h  Trfs
% fmz t  <T r̂ w k  w  f
fsrcnftspr t*£**rr?r sftr 'tv *  ^  |,
^PTT f*Tttt  ?rff *rr qT | I

if 'TTOfl’TST T rfs ^TRT TTT ft , "TO
% sftWtTsa: STfS 3ft f , W >f
*r?nr % 5 ^  ^  m  ^
t w ^ n n  | t s s  <rrf % fs'TTTrra^r
T its % iftW M *Ft 33RT ^Tf?t I
?rtT f^PTT 3lJTcfT ^ 7TT ^TT ^FTT
f t  ^l*?! ^•ll'l <M H *■! £ ?̂t
fa%»TT I

if^ |, $  qf%
f t  ^r?n ^ fn  j  ft*
% srrfaf9nT?s ^ ^t

|, stftTSPT* TUTT
r̂raT |. facRur % fair fczrr

^Id I ^ I

**t 5T̂ T T tTT
?Tff 5TPTT I %TT 5T̂ T JTf Wt %
3ft ?nT3r WZ TfT "31T % ftpT w*iTfT3)f%ir ^ (V i^ ar f̂t 4̂-î q
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Central Financial aid for Housing under the Plantation Labour Act

*371. SHRI GEORGE MATHEW:
WiU the Minister 0f WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government oi India propose to allot more funds for the housing of workers in plantations under the Plantation Labour Act;

(b) if so, the amount proposed to be allotted to Kerala during the current year; and

(c) whether the present law will be amended to enable the workers in Plantations to construct houses on their own plots?
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SHRI GEORGE MATHEW: The hon. Minister has stated that an amount of Rs. 2.10 crores has been provided for the implementation of the subsidised housing scheme for plantation workers during the current financial year. The Kerala Government has written to the Central Government on 29th July 1977, to 2nd
August 1977 and 19th August 1977
asking them to allot Rs. 33 lakhs for

r the construction of 750 houses for the workers in plantations under the public sector. So far the Central Government have not sent any reply. I want to know whether the full amount of Rs. 33 lakhs from the total amount of Rs. 2.10 crores will be allotted to Kerala.
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SHRI GEORGE MATHEW: In reply to part (c) of my question, the hon. Minister has stated that the workers are now eligible for subsidy under a scheme through the housing cooperative societies for eligible plantation workers. I want to know whether the present scheme under the plantation Labour Act which gives 50 per cent loan, 37i per cent subsidy and 12* per cent contribution by the employers will be extended to the workers having their own plots just outside the plantations. The Kerala Government has written to the Central Government on 22nd August for a suitable amendment to the Plantation Labour Act for this purpose.
Will this scheme be extended to workers residing outside the plantation estates?
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SHRI PURNA SINHA: Just now the Minister has stated that 2.5 crores of rupees have been sanctioned for States including Assam. How much money has been sanctioned for tea Industrial Housing Scheme in Assam?
Is it true that undue hurdles are created in the process of granting loans to the tea plantation owners for the construction of houses for the tea labourer and the result is that the programme of the industry to complete the construction of habitable houses for tea plantation workers has been delayed unduly.

It is nearly 20 years that they have not been able to complete the pragramme which was due to be completed in eight years.

My question is how much money has been allotted for Assam and is it true that undue hardship is created in granting loans to the tea planters?
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SHRI PURNA SINHA: The second part of my question has not been answered.

MR. SPEAKER: It is for the State Government to distribute. They will not know.

Mr. Minister, do you have information about the distribution?

SHRI RAM KINKAR: Yes.

MR. SPEAKER: Has there been any hardship?

TTR PflVT : .* T̂fTT °r>4f ^

MR. SPEAKER: His question is that they have not been getting.
They have been harassed and their appeals to you have not been replied.
This is what he says.
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| 1 ĝ TTT <m
n$i | 1

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: The hon.
Minister stated that Rs. 2.10 crores had been allotted for this year for housing plantation labour. I am afraid Minister’s statement regarding co-operatives and tea plantation labour is a mis-nomer. It shows the ignorance of the Minister regarding the knowledge of the labour. They do not have any such co-operatives and the Labour Act provides for the housing of the employees/workers of the plantation. This Parliament passed an enactment for the plantation labour. In this connection to hit the people who are having their own plot, the Government of Kerala submitted a scheme. May I know from the hon. Minister what is the scheme with the Ministry regarding housing plantation labour? Will you give money to the1 state Government to utilize that as per their wish?
Instead of fixing the criteria do you al]ow the State Government to utilize according to the topography and the need of the State.
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Change la Land Cellini Laws of Orissa
•373. SHRI GIRIDHAR GOMAN-

GO: Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of India have received any recommendation from the Government of Orissa regarding change in the Land Ceiling Law of that State; and

(b) if so, the reaction of the Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) The proposals of the Orissa Government are under consideration of the Government of India. Suitable *advice will be given to the State Government at the appropriate stage.

SHRI GIRDHAR GOMANGO: I
would like to know what are the salient features of the recommendations of the Government of Orissa to the Government oi India for their consideration? To the second part of my question reply has been given that the advice will be given at the appropriate stage. When will ttrat stage come? Is it an appropriate time for the Government of Orissa t0 give such recommendations when lot of land had been distributed by the Government and confusion has been created due to this recommendation?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNAL^:
The proposals are not in the form of Bills. They have sought the guidance of the Government of India regarding certain matters. It is a long list and I will give reference to some of them if the hon. Member wants.
Under Item No. 1 they have said this:
‘while determining the classification ̂
of land for ceiling purposes, only specific crops (paddy, jute*, wheat and sugancane) may be taken into account and other crops grown on the land may be ignored.’ Item No. 2 states:
‘At present, irrigated lend, under the law, does not include land irrigated by private tubewells and such lands

